

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GROWTH ENERGY AND THE
RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID M. LEHN
JAY SCHUFFENHAUER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
dlehn@bsfllp.com

EVAN M. EZRAY
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 377-4237
Counsel for Growth Energy

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. MOORIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6800
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Petitioners
MATTHEW W. MORRISON
SHELBY L. DYL
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8036
matthew.morrison@
pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for the Renewable
Fuels Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Clean Air Act’s Venue Provision.....	4
B. The Renewable Fuel Program.....	5
1. Annual national volume requirements	5
2. Small-refinery exemptions	7
C. EPA’s 2022 Exemption Actions.....	9
D. Litigation Challenging The 2022 Exemption Actions	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED	15
A. The Circuits Are Intractably Split On The Proper Venue For Reviewing The 2022 Exemption Denials.....	15
B. The Circuits Are More Broadly Split On How To Apply §7607(b)(1)’s Venue Provision.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	21
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	26
A. Congress Intended For Review Of All Matters Whose Significance Extends Beyond One Judicial Circuit To Be Centralized In The D.C. Circuit.....	26
B. The 2022 Exemption Actions Must Be Reviewed In The D.C. Circuit Because They Are Nationally Significant.....	29
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis Is Thoroughly Flawed	31
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA,</i> 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>American Refining Group v. EPA,</i> No. 22-1991 (3d Cir.)	11
<i>American Refining Group v. EPA,</i> No. 22-2435 (3d Cir.)	11, 17
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA,</i> 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5-7, 25
<i>Arkansas v. EPA,</i> No. 23-1320 (8th Cir.)	19
<i>ATK Launch Systems, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital,</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	32
<i>Calumet Montana Refining, LLC v. EPA,</i> No. 22-70124 (9th Cir.)	11
<i>Calumet Montana Refining, LLC v. EPA,</i> No. 22-70166 (9th Cir.)	12
<i>Countrymark Refining and Logistics, LLC v. EPA,</i> No. 22-1878 (7th Cir.)	11
<i>Countrymark Refining and Logistics, LLC v. EPA,</i> No. 22-2368 (7th Cir.)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	22
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	3-4, 22, 26-27, 31
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	22
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021)	6-7
<i>Hunt Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 1107 (11th Cir. 2024).....	2, 14, 16-17
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , No. 23-3216 (6th Cir.).....	19
<i>Kern Oil & Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 22-70128 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>Kern Oil & Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 22-70172 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Depart- ment of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	22
<i>Navarro Savings Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 93 F.4th 1262 (10th Cir. 2024).....	19-20, 33
<i>Par Hawaii Refining, LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 22-70125 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>Par Hawaii Refining, LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 22-70168 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>Perry v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 582 U.S. 420 (2017)	22
<i>RMS of Georgia, LLC v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>San Joaquin Refining Co., Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 22- 70126 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>San Joaquin Refining Co., Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 22- 70170 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 2024 WL 2141564 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2024).....	8
<i>Southern Illinois Power Cooperative v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017)	20-21
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 581 U.S. 258 (2017)	23
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 2023 WL 7204840 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024).....	18-19, 33
<i>Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 22-9538 (10th Cir.).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 22-9553 (10th Cir.).....	12

**STATUTES AND OTHER
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

5 U.S.C. §551	31
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
42 U.S.C.	
§7545.....	5-8
§7607.....	1-5, 10-11, 13, 15-16, 18, 20-23, 25-29, 31-33
§7675.....	4
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	28
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007)	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	26-29
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	27

**REGULATIONS AND
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

40 C.F.R.	
§80.2.....	6
§80.1405.....	6, 8
§80.1407.....	6
§80.1415.....	7
§80.1427.....	7
§§80.1428-80.1429	7
41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976).....	27-28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Notice of Opportunity to Comment on Proposed Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 70,999 (Dec. 14, 2021)	9
<i>Notice of July 2023 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 46,795 (July 20, 2023)	24
<i>Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2020 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2021 and Other Changes</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 7,016 (Feb. 6, 2020)	8
<i>Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS) Program: RFS Annual Rules</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 39,600 (July 1, 2022).....	7-8
EPA, <i>Renewable Fuel Annual Standards</i> , https://www.epa.gov/renewable-fuel-standard-program/renewable-fuel-annual-standards (updated June 21, 2023).....	25
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions (data updated May 16, 2024).....	24-25
